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Introduction

This Depreciation Report aims to assist the Strata Corporation in planning for major repair and renewal of the common building elements, and in

setting the annual contribution to the Contingency Reserve Fund.

This report consists of two main parts: a Physical Analysis and a Financial Analysis. The Physical Analysis contains an inventory of the common

building components and presents a forecast of the repair and renewal work that should be expected for these components. The Financial

Analysis compares the expenditures forecast from the Physical Analysis to the current funding level and presents a set of funding models. These

funding models demonstrate the long-term impact of various funding strategies and should be helpful to the Strata in determining what an

appropriate level of funding may be. 

This report is an update to the Depreciation Report prepared by WSP on August 5. 2020. To update the Physical Analysis, WSP visually re-

evaluated the condition of building components, gathered performance and repair history from owners and contractors, and checked current

construction costs, making adjustments to the repair and renewal estimates as needed. The Financial Analysis was then updated to reflect the

new repair and renewal forecast and the Strata’s current financial position.

Each estimate of cost and timing for repair and renewal work contains assumptions about the likely scope of repairs, hidden conditions, the

quality/durability of repairs, and how quickly components will deteriorate. In aggregate, these estimates provide a reasonable basis for

predicting the long-term funding needs of the Corporation as a whole. However, these estimates are not suitably accurate for setting a funding

target for a specific renewal project. Typically further investigation and design are needed to confirm budgets and timing for any significant

projects.

We sincerely hope this Depreciation Report sets the stage for sound decision-making in funding and project planning for years to come.

Respectfully submitted,

WSP Canada Inc.

Inderpal Johal, EIT 

Building Science Consultant

Jeffrey Vermette, ASc.T., RRO 

Senior Project Manager
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General Description

The Strata includes 53 1 and 2-story residential townhomes. Each unit has a garage. Amenities include a Club House and Outdoor Pool. The

roofs are sloped asphalt shingles and cedar shake shingles, depending on location. The walls are clad with both wood cedar siding and brick

veneer. Amenities within the complex include a clubhouse, kitchenette, change rooms, storage room, and an outdoor pool. The building was

constructed in approximately 1983.

The Strata’s fiscal year end is May 31. Therefore the 2023 fiscal year began on June 1, 2022, and ended on May 31, 2023. 

STRATA VS OWNER RESPONSIBILITY

Our interpretation of the By-Laws, Strata Plan, and Strata Property Act is that the following components are the Strata’s responsibility to repair

and replace, and must be addressed as part of this report:

- Structural frame

- Exterior cladding, windows and doors

- Roofs

- Interior finishes in common areas

- Site finishes

- Common mechanical and electrical facilities

Similarly, the following components are understood to be the responsibility of individual unit owners to repair and replace. Costs associated with

these components are not included in this report.

- Interior suite finishes

- In-suite HVAC equipment (baseboard heaters, exhaust fans, furnaces)

- In-suite plumbing fixtures (sinks, toilets, etc.), hot water tanks, and associated piping

- In-suite electrical equipment (breaker panels, wiring, light switches).

We understand that there are no building amenities, systems, or equipment that are shared between this Strata and another property owner and

that this Strata is not divided into sections.
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Key Terms

These terms may be helpful in understanding this report, particularly the Financial Analysis section.

Contingency Reserve Fund – A fund for common strata expenses that usually occur less often than once a year or that do not usually occur, as

defined by the Strata Property Act. These funds are generally used to pay for major repair and replacement work. Contributions to the

Contingency Reserve Fund are made by owners through monthly strata fees, and sometimes through Special Levies.

Current Annual Contribution – This is the contribution to the contingency reserve fund that was budgeted for the current fiscal year.

Expenditure Inflation Rate – The rate used to increase the estimated costs of repairs and replacements in future years. Unless stated otherwise

in the funding scenario description, the Inflation rates used in this report are based on the 30-year average of Statistics Canada’s Building

Construction Price Index for the local geographic region.

First Critical Year – The year when the reserve fund balance first drops down to the Minimum Reserve Fund Balance.

Interest Rate Earned – The estimated annual interest rate earned on the Contingency Reserve Fund balance, assuming these monies are re-

invested into the fund. This should not necessarily be the current interest rate but should reflect expected average long-term trends. Unless stated

otherwise in the funding scenario description, the Interest rate used in this report is based on rates commonly available to Strata Corporations. 

Unless stated otherwise in the funding scenario description, the Interest rate used in this report is based on Bank of Canada, National Treasury

Bill Rates (6-month rates) averaged over the last 30 years. While exceeding current rates, the historic average rate is expected to be

representative of the average rate that will be realized over the term of the analysis period.

Our analysis assumes that interest earned on the reserve balance is available in the year earned. In some instances, with longer-term

investments, the interest does not actually become available until maturity. Managing Reserve Fund investments and expenditures is required to

ensure positive cash flow in critical years when the balance is at its lowest.

Interest is calculated as follows.

Interest Earned = [Opening Balance + Half of Annual Contributions

+ Half of Other Contributions – Half of Expenditures] x Interest Rate

Minimum Balance Inflation Rate – The percentage rate at which the minimum Reserve Fund balance is increased. This ensures the minimum

Reserve Fund balance at the critical years is not devalued as a result of inflation. This is usually the same as the inflation rate unless there is a

desire to accelerate the minimum balance at a rate greater than inflation.

Minimum Reserve Fund Balance – The present value of the lowest allowable Contingency Reserve Fund balance for a particular funding plan.

The minimum balance provides a buffer against repair and renewal costs which are unexpectedly high or which occur sooner than predicted.

Opening Balance – The balance in the contingency reserve fund at the beginning of the current fiscal year, usually based on the year-end

financial statement for the previous fiscal year.

Operating Fund – A fund for day-to-day strata expenses such as cleaning, snow removal, maintenance, and minor repairs. Contributions to the

Operating Fund are made by owners through monthly strata fees.

Second Critical Year – The year of the second occurrence where the reserve fund balance drops down to the Minimum Reserve Fund Balance.

Special Levy – A lump sum contribution by each strata owner to the Contingency Reserve Fund or to pay for a strata-related expense. A Special

Levy requires approval by a vote of the strata owners. Special levy amounts are shown in the “Other Contrib.” column in the funding scenarios
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within this report.

Strata Fees – The monthly payments made by each strata owner to cover common strata expenses. A portion of the fee (usually the majority) is

used to pay for day-to-day expenses from the Operating Fund. The remainder is set aside in the Contingency Reserve Fund.

Year – The fiscal year in which an expense is expected to occur. Fiscal years are named by the year in which they end. For example, if the fiscal

year end is March 31, then the year 2020 means the period starting April 1, 2019, and ending March 31, 2020.

Year-Over-Year Increase to Annual Contributions (Amount) – This column in the funding scenarios shows the amount of the increase in the Annual

Base Contribution to the CRF, in dollars, for the strata as a whole. This is the increase to the CRF portion of the Strata Fees only and does not

include any increase to the operating portion of the Strata Fees.

Year-Over-Year Increase to Annual Contributions (Percent) – This column in the funding scenarios shows the Base Contribution Increase for a

given year expressed as a percentage of the previous year’s contribution. This is the increase to the CRF portion of the Strata Fees only and

does not include any increase to the operating portion of the Strata Fees.

Year-Over-Year Increase to Annual Contributions (Per Unit Per Month) – This column in the funding scenarios shows the year-over-year increase

to the Contingency Reserve Fund portion of the monthly Strata Fees, for an average unit. The amount of the increase will vary by unit based on

unit entitlement. This is the increase to the CRF portion of the Strata Fees only and does not include any increase to the operating portion of the

Strata Fees.
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Financial Analysis

This Financial Analysis contains an evaluation of current funding against future expenditures and presents a set of funding plans. These funding

plans demonstrate the range of funding strategies available and illustrate the long-term financial impact of each.

The CRF contribution for the 2023 fiscal year is expected to be $26,590, compared with a contribution of $10,575 for the 2020 fiscal year. The

analysis has found that while the CRF contribution amount has increased in recent years, it remains insufficient to cover the expected repair and

renewal costs. If the Corporation maintains the current level of CRF contributions over the analysis period, special levies will be needed to cover

the remaining costs (see Scenario 1). An increase to the regular CRF contribution amount would reduce or eliminate the special levies needed

(see other scenarios presented).

These funding models should be considered by the Council during the annual budgeting process, along with the balance of owner attitudes

toward what a reasonable level of funding may be. The CRF contribution amount can be set based on, or independent of, these funding models.

There is no requirement to implement or commit to any of the funding models in this report.

Note that the “Increase” columns indicate the year-over-year increase in the CRF contribution, rather than the overall increase in the total strata

fees. See the Key Terms section for further explanation.
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* Per unit per month increases are shown for a unit of average size. Actual increases will vary.

Scenario 1 – Current Contribution and Special Levies

Description:

This scenario shows the special levies that would be required each year if you continue annual CRF contributions at the

current level. Special levies are shown in the 'Other' contributions column. Levies are calculated to cover funding shortfalls in

years where expenditures exceed savings, and are only as large as necessary to maintain the specified minimum balance.

This approach puts off saving for large projects and shifts the financial burden toward future owners.

Assumptions:

Opening Balance of the Reserve Fund: $209,541 Interest Rate Earned: 3.0%
Current Annual Contribution: $26,590 Expenditure Inflation Rate: 3.0%
Minimum Reserve Fund Balance: $50,000 Minimum Balance Inflation Rate: 3.0%
First Critical Year: N/A Number of Units: 53
Second Critical Year: N/A Fiscal Year End: May 31

Year-Over-Year Increase to Annual Contributions

2023 $209,541 $26,590 $0 $122,875 $4,842 $118,098 -- -- --

2024 $118,098 $27,388 $32,800 $128,807 $2,022 $51,500 $798 3.00% $1.25

2025 $51,500 $28,209 $0 $11,697 $1,793 $69,805 $822 3.00% $1.29

2026 $69,805 $29,056 $0 $44,746 $1,859 $55,973 $846 3.00% $1.33

2027 $55,973 $29,927 $0 $2,954 $2,084 $85,031 $872 3.00% $1.37

2028 $85,031 $30,825 $845 $60,838 $2,101 $57,963 $898 3.00% $1.41

2029 $57,963 $31,750 $101,520 $131,769 $239 $59,702 $925 3.00% $1.45

2030 $59,702 $32,702 $3,911,211 $3,942,122 $0 $61,493 $952 3.00% $1.50

2031 $61,493 $33,683 $151,526 $183,364 $0 $63,338 $981 3.00% $1.54

2032 $63,338 $34,694 $0 $10,275 $2,266 $90,023 $1,011 3.00% $1.59

2033 $90,023 $35,735 $0 $8,820 $3,104 $120,043 $1,041 3.00% $1.64

2034 $120,043 $36,807 $102,351 $191,274 $1,284 $69,211 $1,072 3.00% $1.69

2035 $69,211 $37,911 $0 $11,228 $2,477 $98,371 $1,104 3.00% $1.74

2036 $98,371 $39,048 $233,606 $297,599 $0 $73,426 $1,137 3.00% $1.79

2037 $73,426 $40,220 $167,195 $205,212 $0 $75,629 $1,171 3.00% $1.84

2038 $75,629 $41,426 $2,469,855 $2,509,012 $0 $77,898 $1,207 3.00% $1.90

2039 $77,898 $42,669 $0 $16,849 $2,724 $106,442 $1,243 3.00% $1.95

2040 $106,442 $43,949 $4,559,214 $4,626,964 $0 $82,642 $1,280 3.00% $2.01

2041 $82,642 $45,268 $0 $18,514 $2,881 $112,276 $1,318 3.00% $2.07

2042 $112,276 $46,626 $0 $4,603 $3,999 $158,298 $1,358 3.00% $2.14

2043 $158,298 $48,024 $588,757 $704,774 $0 $90,305 $1,399 3.00% $2.20

2044 $90,305 $49,465 $220,067 $266,823 $0 $93,014 $1,441 3.00% $2.27

2045 $93,014 $50,949 $0 $5,030 $3,479 $142,412 $1,484 3.00% $2.33

2046 $142,412 $52,478 $0 $70,455 $4,003 $128,438 $1,528 3.00% $2.40

2047 $128,438 $54,052 $0 $16,008 $4,424 $170,906 $1,574 3.00% $2.48

2048 $170,906 $55,674 $5,990 $131,866 $3,984 $104,687 $1,622 3.00% $2.55

2049 $104,687 $57,344 $0 $22,644 $3,661 $143,048 $1,670 3.00% $2.63

2050 $143,048 $59,064 $0 $17,493 $4,915 $189,534 $1,720 3.00% $2.70

2051 $189,534 $60,836 $0 $12,870 $6,406 $243,905 $1,772 3.00% $2.79

2052 $243,905 $62,661 $0 $6,186 $8,164 $308,545 $1,825 3.00% $2.87

Year
Opening

Balance

Recommended

Annual

Contribution

Other

Contribution

Estimated

Expenditure

(Inflation-

Adjusted)

Estimated

Interest

Earned

Closing

Balance
Amount Percent (%)

Per Unit 

Per Month *
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* Per unit per month increases are shown for a unit of average size. Actual increases will vary.

Scenario 2 – One-Time Increase to Fully Funded, No Special Levies

Description:

This scenario shows a large initial increase in the annual CRF contribution to a level that will fully cover future expenditures

within the next 45 years. No special levies are needed. Following the large initial increase, small annual increases adjust for

inflation so that the contribution level remains consistent in terms of today’s dollars. This approach represents a long-term

savings plan.

Assumptions:

Opening Balance of the Reserve Fund: $209,541 Interest Rate Earned: 3.0%
Current Annual Contribution: $26,590 Expenditure Inflation Rate: 3.0%
Minimum Reserve Fund Balance: $50,000 Minimum Balance Inflation Rate: 3.0%
First Critical Year: 2040 Number of Units: 53
Second Critical Year: 2044 Fiscal Year End: May 31

Year-Over-Year Increase to Annual Contributions

2023 $209,541 $26,590 $0 $122,875 $4,842 $118,098 -- -- --

2024 $118,098 $517,702 $0 $128,807 $9,376 $516,369 $491,112 1,846.98% $772.19

2025 $516,369 $533,233 $0 $11,697 $23,314 $1,061,219 $15,531 3.00% $24.42

2026 $1,061,219 $549,230 $0 $44,746 $39,404 $1,605,107 $15,997 3.00% $25.15

2027 $1,605,107 $565,707 $0 $2,954 $56,595 $2,224,455 $16,477 3.00% $25.91

2028 $2,224,455 $582,678 $0 $60,838 $74,561 $2,820,856 $16,971 3.00% $26.68

2029 $2,820,856 $600,159 $0 $131,769 $91,652 $3,380,897 $17,480 3.00% $27.48

2030 $3,380,897 $618,163 $0 $3,942,122 $51,568 $108,506 $18,005 3.00% $28.31

2031 $108,506 $636,708 $0 $183,364 $10,055 $571,906 $18,545 3.00% $29.16

2032 $571,906 $655,809 $0 $10,275 $26,840 $1,244,280 $19,101 3.00% $30.03

2033 $1,244,280 $675,484 $0 $8,820 $47,328 $1,958,272 $19,674 3.00% $30.93

2034 $1,958,272 $695,748 $0 $191,274 $66,315 $2,529,062 $20,265 3.00% $31.86

2035 $2,529,062 $716,621 $0 $11,228 $86,453 $3,320,907 $20,872 3.00% $32.82

2036 $3,320,907 $738,119 $0 $297,599 $106,235 $3,867,662 $21,499 3.00% $33.80

2037 $3,867,662 $760,263 $0 $205,212 $124,356 $4,547,069 $22,144 3.00% $34.82

2038 $4,547,069 $783,071 $0 $2,509,012 $110,523 $2,931,651 $22,808 3.00% $35.86

2039 $2,931,651 $806,563 $0 $16,849 $99,795 $3,821,160 $23,492 3.00% $36.94

2040 $3,821,160 $830,760 $0 $4,626,964 $57,692 $82,647 $24,197 3.00% $38.05

2041 $82,647 $232,869 $0 $18,514 $5,695 $302,697 -$597,891 -71.97% $-940.08

2042 $302,697 $239,855 $0 $4,603 $12,610 $550,558 $6,986 3.00% $10.98

2043 $550,558 $247,051 $0 $704,774 $9,651 $102,486 $7,196 3.00% $11.31

2044 $102,486 $254,462 $0 $266,823 $2,889 $93,014 $7,412 3.00% $11.65

2045 $93,014 $52,299 $0 $5,030 $3,499 $143,783 -$202,163 -79.45% $-317.87

2046 $143,783 $53,868 $0 $70,455 $4,065 $131,261 $1,569 3.00% $2.47

2047 $131,261 $55,484 $0 $16,008 $4,530 $175,267 $1,616 3.00% $2.54

2048 $175,267 $57,149 $0 $131,866 $4,137 $104,687 $1,665 3.00% $2.62

2049 $104,687 $22,644 $0 $22,644 $3,141 $107,828 -$34,505 -60.38% $-54.25

2050 $107,828 $17,494 $0 $17,493 $3,235 $111,063 -$5,150 -22.74% $-8.10

2051 $111,063 $12,870 $0 $12,870 $3,332 $114,395 -$4,623 -26.43% $-7.27

2052 $114,395 $6,185 $0 $6,186 $3,432 $117,827 -$6,685 -51.94% $-10.51

Year
Opening

Balance

Recommended

Annual

Contribution

Other

Contribution

Estimated

Expenditure

(Inflation-

Adjusted)

Estimated

Interest

Earned

Closing

Balance
Amount Percent (%)

Per Unit 

Per Month *
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* Per unit per month increases are shown for a unit of average size. Actual increases will vary.

Scenario 3 – Phased-In Contribution Increase, No Special Levies

Description:

This scenario shows the large increase from Scenario 2 spread out over several years. This approach still arrives at a fully

funded position at the end of the phase-in period but breaks the increase down into smaller, more manageable increases. No

special levies are needed. This approach represents a middle ground between funding by special levy and becoming fully

funded next year.

Assumptions:

Opening Balance of the Reserve Fund: $209,541 Interest Rate Earned: 3.0%
Current Annual Contribution: $26,590 Expenditure Inflation Rate: 3.0%
Minimum Reserve Fund Balance: $50,000 Minimum Balance Inflation Rate: 3.0%
First Critical Year: 2030 Number of Units: 53
Second Critical Year: 2040 Fiscal Year End: May 31

Year-Over-Year Increase to Annual Contributions

2023 $209,541 $26,590 $0 $122,875 $4,842 $118,098 -- -- --

2024 $118,098 $155,795 $0 $128,807 $3,948 $149,033 $129,205 485.91% $203.15

2025 $149,033 $288,875 $0 $11,697 $8,629 $434,840 $133,081 85.42% $209.25

2026 $434,840 $425,948 $0 $44,746 $18,763 $834,806 $137,073 47.45% $215.52

2027 $834,806 $567,134 $0 $2,954 $33,507 $1,432,492 $141,185 33.15% $221.99

2028 $1,432,492 $712,555 $0 $60,838 $52,751 $2,136,959 $145,421 25.64% $228.65

2029 $2,136,959 $862,338 $0 $131,769 $75,067 $2,942,596 $149,783 21.02% $235.51

2030 $2,942,596 $1,016,615 $0 $3,942,122 $44,395 $61,484 $154,277 17.89% $242.57

2031 $61,484 $641,480 $0 $183,364 $8,716 $528,316 -$375,135 -36.90% $-589.84

2032 $528,316 $660,724 $0 $10,275 $25,606 $1,204,371 $19,244 3.00% $30.26

2033 $1,204,371 $680,546 $0 $8,820 $46,207 $1,922,303 $19,822 3.00% $31.17

2034 $1,922,303 $700,962 $0 $191,274 $65,314 $2,497,306 $20,416 3.00% $32.10

